
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 37 88661 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held remotely on 

Wednesday, 10th June, 2020 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
G Almass - Beeston and Holbeck; 

P Carlill - Calverley and Farsley; 

D Chapman - Rothwell; 

L Cunningham - Armley; 

S Firth - Harewood; 

M Harland (Chair) - Kippax and Methley; 

H Hayden - Temple Newsam; 

D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

M Robinson - Harewood; 

S Seary - Pudsey; 

 

Additional Co-opted Members 
 

Councillor B Anderson - Chair of Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and 
 Communities) 

Councillor H Hayden - Chair of Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) 
Councillor A Lamb - Chair of Scrutiny Board (Children and  Families) 
Councillor P Truswell - Chair of Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and 

 Inclusive Growth) 
 
Note to observers of the meeting:    To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Webcast’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead 
of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.  
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1041&MId=10002&Ver=4 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1041&MId=10002&Ver=4


 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 24TH FEBRUARY 2020 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on Monday 24th February 2020. 
 

5 - 10 

7   
 

  WEST YORKSHIRE DEVOLUTION DEAL - 
CONSULTATION ON THE PUBLISHED SCHEME 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services which presents details of the published 
Scheme linked to the West Yorkshire Devolution 
Deal and invites the views of Scrutiny as part of the 
formal consultation process. 
 
 

11 - 
104 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 1st July 2020 at 3.00 pm (Pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 2.30 pm) 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 
 
 

Webcasting  
  

Please note – the publically accessible parts of this 
meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the City Council’s website. At the start of the 
meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is to be filmed. 

 

 

 



SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 

MONDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY, 2020 

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

Councillors G Almass, P Carlill, 
D Chapman, L Cunningham, D Jenkins, 
J McKenna, D Ragan, M Robinson and 
S Seary 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection documents. 
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items. 
Late Items  

There were no late items. 
Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr. H Hayden and Cllr. S 
Firth.  

Cllr. D Ragan attended the meeting as substitute for Cllr. Hayden. 
Minutes - 20th January 2020  

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2020, be 
approved as a correct record. 
Matters arising  

In relation to Minute 50 – Revenue Budget Update for 2020/21 to 2024/25 
including proposed savings, heard at meeting held on 18th November 2019. 

The Chair informed the Board that she had received a response from the 
Treasury in relation to the letter sent raising concerns on public works loans. 
Members were advised that it would be circulated for information. 
Reducing emissions from staff travel  

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing provided the Scrutiny 
Board with an update on the Council’s position on staff travel, with specific 
reference to proposals that were reported to Executive Board on the Climate 
Emergency in January 2020.  

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 10th June, 2020 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 10th June, 2020 

In attendance for this item were: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources

 Polly Cook – Chief Officer Sustainable Energy and Air Quality

 Alex Watson – Head of Human Resources

Members were advised that the proposals are intended to ensure that ‘grey 
fleet’ staff travel is zero emissions by 2030. To achieve this a range of 
measures are to be introduced and these would focus on: 

 Adopting new ap
[...]
 year. 

RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and approve the Board’s work 
schedule. 

79 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of Scrutiny Board Strategy and Resources will be on 
Monday 30th March 2020, at 10:30am with a pre-meeting for all Members at 
10:00am. 

(The meeting concluded at 12:12pm) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Angela Brogden 

Tel: 0113 37 88661 

Report of Head of Democratic Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Date: 10th June 2020 

Subject: Devolution Deal for West Yorkshire – Consultation on the published Scheme 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and integration?   Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
Summary  

1. Main issues 

 Linked to the West Yorkshire Devolution Deal, the Scheme setting out proposals for 
changes to the governance and functions of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
is now published for wider consultation.   

 In accordance with its remit, the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board has 
previously maintained a watching brief of the devolution agenda.  During its meeting 
on 19th May 2020, the Executive Board also continued to acknowledge the important 
role of the Scrutiny function in ensuring there is a formal, public-facing channel 
through which the Deal and associated issues can be fully considered by Elected 
Members. 

 This report therefore provides details of the published Scheme, inviting the views of 
Scrutiny to feed into the formal consultation process. 

2. Best Council Plan Implications 

 If adopted the West Yorkshire Devolution Deal will play a central role in enhancing the 
Council’s ability to respond, working in partnership with others, to the three key pillars 
which underpin the Best Council Plan – inclusive growth, health and wellbeing, and 
climate emergency.  

3. Resource Implications 

 The Deal contains significant levels of new funding for West Yorkshire, including a 
£38m per year, 30 year gainshare agreement. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations 

The Scrutiny Board is asked to: 

(a) Consider the information presented during today’s meeting and share its particular 
views on the published Scheme, to be fed into the formal consultation process; 

(b) Determine what, if any, further Scrutiny it would like to undertake during the course of 
the consultation process. 

 

 

Page 12



 

1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 Linked to the West Yorkshire Devolution Deal, the Scheme setting out proposals for 

changes to the governance and functions of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
is now published for wider consultation.  The purpose of this report is to provide 
details of this Scheme and invite the views of Scrutiny as part of the consultation. 
 

2. Background information 
 
2.1 The West Yorkshire “minded-to” Devolution Deal was announced as part of the 

Budget on 11 March 2020 (set out in Appendix 1).  The deal details £1.8bn of 
government investment (including £1.14bn over 30 years), which will be subject to 
local influence and decision making, enabling spend on local priorities, together with a 
range of devolved functions. This devolution deal is subject to adopting the model of a 
directly elected mayor (Mayor) over the Combined Area (West Yorkshire) that is, 
becoming a Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA). 

 
2.2 Subsequent to the Budget announcement, each of the five West Yorkshire councils 

and the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA): 
 

 Endorsed the “minded to” Deal agreed. 

 Agreed to be party to a Review of the Combined Authority’s constitutional 
arrangements and of the functions carried out by the Co
[...]
ov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=50775
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=102&MId=9969&Ver=4
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=102&MId=9969&Ver=4


the statutory Governance Review undertaken which had led to the development of a 
draft Scheme.  In doing so, the Executive Board gave its approval to progress to the 
next phase involving public consultation on the draft Scheme. 
 

3. Main issues 
 
3.1 Draft Scheme 

 
3.2 Section 112 of the 2009 Act provides that where one or more of the authorities which 

undertook the Review conclude that the exercise of the power to make an Order 
under S104 or S105 would be likely to improve the exercise of statutory functions in 
West Yorkshire, they may prepare and publish a scheme relating to the exercise of 
the power in question – that is, the making of an order in relation to new transport-
related functions, concurrent functions with local authorities, and changed 
constitutional arrangements (including those changes related to adopting a directly 
elected mayoral model).  
 

3.3 The Secretary of State may only make an order under S104 or S105 if they consider 
that to do so is likely to improve the exercise of statutory functions in the Combined 
Authority’s area. In making any such order, the Secretary of State must have regard to 
the need: 
 

 To secure more effective and convenient local government for the area; and 

 To reflect the identities and interests of our local communities. 
 

3.4 The Governance Review, as presented to the Executive Board on 19th May 2020, 
concluded that: 
 

 Current regional governance arrangements – based on a non-mayoral 
combined authority – do not represent the best model in terms of delivering the 
long-term ambitions of the authorities within the area for economic growth and 
delivery of public services; 

 There is a limited practical scope for the existing governance arrangements to 
be meaningfully strengthened, short of creating a ma
[...]
rd to the consultation process, the Executive Board was informed during its 

meeting on 19th May 2020 that the Council will continue to work proactively with the 
Combined Authority – and the consultant – to ensure the widest possible reach for the 
consultation. 

 
4.3 Council policies and the Best Council Plan 
 
4.3.1 Securing a devolution deal for Leeds and the wider region has been a significant 

priority for the local authority for a number of years, as set out in the current and 
previous versions of the Best Council Plan. Once implemented the powers, funding 
and freedoms to be devolved from Government to the region will enhance the 
council’s ability to achieve the strong economy and a compassionate city set out as its 
vision. 
 
Climate Emergency 
 

4.3.2 As part of the Deal text, the Government welcomed West Yorkshire’s commitment to 
becoming a net zero carbon economy by 2038, with significant progress by 2030. 
Locally, the council remains committed to achieving net zero carbon emissions by 
2020, as set out in the March 2019 climate emergency declaration.  
 

4.3.3 The Governance Review and the published Scheme therefore considers the potential 
for MCA governance arrangements to deliver West Yorkshire’s clean growth 
ambitions.  
 

4.4 Resources, procurement and value for money 
 
4.4.1 The Deal includes a number of flagship funding arrangements including £38m for 30 

years into the West Yorkshire Investment Fund, £317m from the Transforming Cities 
Fund and control over the £63m annual Adult Education budget. The implications of 
these and the other funding provisions contained within the Deal were considered as 
part of the Governance Review. 
 

4.5 Legal implications, access to information, and call-in 
 
4.5.1 Statutory processes need to be followed before any Order or Regulations may be 

made to implement the Deal.  
 

4.5.2 S101(5) Local Government Act 1972 provides that two or more local authorities 
(defined to include a Combined Au
[...]
2024, Mayoral terms will last four years. 

14) The West Yorkshire Combined Authority will comprise the following members: 

Voting members:  

• the elected Mayor  

• five elected members, one appointed by each of the five constituent 
councils  

• three elected members agreed by the constituent councils to reflect the 
balance of political parties across the Combined Authority area. 

In addition there will be: 

• an elected member appointed by the City of York Council (which will 
remain a non-constituent member of the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority) 

• the Chair of the Leeds City Region LEP 

These members will be non-voting unless the Combined Authority resolves to 
give them a vote on any issues. 

15) The West Yorkshire Combined Authority will explore opportunities for further 
collaboration with its neighbouring councils, including Harrogate, Craven, Selby, 
York and North Yorkshire County Council, and across the whole of Yorkshire 
through the Yorkshire Leaders Board. York will remain as a non-constituent 
member and the Mayoral Combined Authority may invite representatives from 
other partner councils to attend (and speak) at any Mayoral Combined Authority 
meeting. 

Page 25



 

8 
 

16) The Mayor and the other Combined Authority members will be required to work 
together. Specifically: 

• The Mayor will provide overall leadership and chair Combined Authority 
meetings; 

• The Mayor may choose to delegate function(s) to members of the Combined 
Authority. Where this is the case the member to which a specific Mayoral 
function has been delegated will exercise that function on behalf of the 
Mayor; 

• More generally, members of the Combined Authority may also act to support 
and advise the Mayor in the exercise of Mayoral functions; 

• The Mayor may appoint one person as the Mayor’s political adviser; 

• The Combined Authority may establish an independent remuneration panel 
to recommend allowances payable to the Mayor. 

17) Functions conta
[...]
 is also required if the land falls within the designated 
national park area); 

• the compulsory purchase of land or buildings by the Mayor; 

• any decision that could lead to a financial liability falling directly upon that 
constituent council; and 

• such other matters as may be contained in the Combined Authority 
constitution and agreed with the Mayor. 

25) The Mayor and the Combined Authority will be scrutinised and held to account by 
the Combined Authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee(s). The Overview and 
Scrutiny arrangements currently established for the Combined Authority will be 
retained, subject to any amendments required to reflect the introduction of the 
Mayor and any new statutory provisions. The Mayor and the Combined Authority 
may also seek to enhance scrutiny and develop wider conference with all elected 
members in the Combined Authority’s area to engage on key issues. 

26) The West Yorkshire Combined Authority Mayor will also be on the board of the 
LEP, alongside local authority representatives appointed by the constituent 
councils of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority, recognising the importance of 
the private sector in delivering West Yorkshire’s growth strategies. 

27) Economic growth is a shared endeavour and is vital in delivering a successful 
Northern Powerhouse. The Mayor, Combined Authority and LEP will continue to 
work very closely with the Government for the benefit of the public. 

28) The West Yorkshire Combined Authority and the LEP commit to working with 
partners across the North of England to promote opportunities for pan-Northern 

Page 28



 

11 
 

collaboration, including the Yorkshire Leaders Board, Transport for the North and 
the NP11, to drive productivity and build the Northern Powerhouse. 

29) The proposals in this devolution deal are subject to ratification by each constituent 
council and the Combined Authority. The implementation of the deal will require 
consultation with local communities
[...]
 53



West Yorkshire Authorities – Governance Review 

 
 

4 

Introduction 
 

1.1 On 11th March 2020, the West Yorkshire Authorities agreed a “minded to” 
devolution deal with HM Government. The deal details £1.8bn of 
government investment (including £1.14bn over 30 years), which will be 
subject to local influence and decision making, enabling spend on local 
priorities, together with a range of devolved functions. This devolution deal is 
subject to adopting the model of a directly elected mayor (Mayor) over the 
Combined Area (West Yorkshire) that is, becoming a mayoral combined 
authority (MCA).   

1.2 The West Yorkshire Authorities must also follow relevant statutory procedures 
to adopt the model of a directly elected mayor, and secure changes to the 
constitutional arrangements set out in the 2014 Order (which established the 
Combined Authority) and the additional functions set out in the deal.   

1.3 The West Yorkshire Authorities therefore conducted a review under section 
111 of the 2009 Act (the Review) in relation to:   

• changing constitutional arrangements of the Combined Authority, and  

• the delegation to the Combined Authority of additional functions under 
section 104 and section 105 of the 2009 Act (transport-related 
functions of the Secretary of State and functions concurrent to local 
authorities).  

1.4 Having considered the findings of the Review, the West Yorkshire Authorities 
concluded that an Order by the Secretary of State to make the changes 
considered in the Review, including delegating additional functions to the 
Combined Authority, would be likely to improve the exercise of statutory 
functions in relation to the Combined Area. The West Yorkshire Authorities 
have therefore resolved to prepare and publish this Scheme under section 
112 of the 2009 Act.  

1.5 In addition, to secure the devolution of new government investment and the 
range of additional functions set out in the devolution deal, the West Yorkshire 
Auth
[...]
 their office will be the 
Chair of the Combined Authority.  

 

2.5.2 The Mayor will be responsible for functions of the Combined Authority which 
are Mayoral Functions, as set out below, and also exercise the PCC 
Functions.  

 

Page 57



West Yorkshire Authorities – Governance Review 

 
 

8 

Deputy Mayor 

 

2.5.3 The 2009 Act requires the Mayor to appoint one of the members of the 
Combined Authority as a Deputy Mayor, who will act in place of the Mayor if 
for any reason the Mayor is unable to act or the office of Mayor is vacant.   
Provisions within the 2014 Order relating to the appointment of a Chair and 
Vice Chair of the Combined Authority from amongst its members will therefore 
no longer apply, and will be omitted; the Deputy Mayor will chair meetings of 
the Combined Authority in the absence of the Mayor. 

 

Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime 

 

2.5.4 Where an Order provides for the Mayor to exercise PCC Functions, the 
Secretary of State must by Order authorise the Mayor to appoint a Deputy 
Mayor for Policing and Crime – see further paragraph 3.6 (PCC Functions).   

 

2.6  Partnership Arrangements 
 

2.6.1 As an MCA, the Combined Authority will continue to explore opportunities for 
further collaboration with partner councils, including Harrogate Borough 
Council, Craven District Council, Selby District Council, City of York Council 
and North Yorkshire County Council, and across the whole of Yorkshire 
through the Yorkshire Leaders’ Board. The Combined Authority may invite 
representatives from any partner council to attend (and speak) at any meeting 
of the Combined Authority.  

 

2.6.2 The Combined Authority may enter into joint arrangements with other local 
authorities in respect of Non-Mayoral Functions, under S101(5) Local 
Government Act 1972 and, it is proposed that arrangements for the Combined 
Authority as MCA provide that Mayoral Functions may also be carried out 
under joint arrangements – see paragraph 2.7.2.5.  

 


[...]

• securing the maintenance of an efficient and effective police force and 

holding the chief constable to account,  

• issuing a police and crime plan, and  

• appointing, suspending or calling on a chief constable to retire or resign. 

 

3.6.2.2  In accordance with the 2009 Act, any PCC Function is to be taken to be a 
function of the Combined Authority exercisable by the Mayor acting 
individually, or by a person acting under arrangements with the Mayor in 
accordance Schedule 5C of the 2009 Act – see further below. 

 

3.6.2.3 Under the 2011 Act, the PCC for West Yorkshire is a Corporation Sole 
carrying out the functions provided for in the 2011 Act. As set out above, it is 
proposed that the PCC Functions will be exercised by the Mayor who will 
have the sole responsibility for the PCC Functions.  However, the following 
will transfer to the Combined Authority as legal entity although the decision-
making in respect of these functions, after the transfer, will remain with the 
Mayor:  

 

• Properties, Rights and Liabilities 

• Appointments 

• Borrowing 

• Contracts    

 

3.6.3 Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime  

 

Page 76



West Yorkshire Authorities – Governance Review 

 
 

27 

3.6.3.1  Where an Order provides for the Mayor to exercise PCC Functions, the 
Secretary of State must by order authorise the Mayor to appoint a Deputy 
Mayor for Policing and Crime. The 2009 Act precludes the appointment as 
Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime of:  

• the Deputy Mayor;  

• any person listed in section 18(6) of the 2011 Act; or 

• any other person of a description specified by order.  

 

3.6.4  PCC Functions  

 

3.6.4.1  A Mayor may delegate any PCC Function to a Deputy Mayor for Policing and 
Crime, with the exception of functions reserved by Order in accordance with 
the 2009 Act as exercisable only by the Mayor, as follows:  

• issuing a police and crime plan;  

• calculating a council tax or budget requirement;  

• appointing, suspend
[...]
tions. 

 

Page 84



West Yorkshire Authorities – Governance Review 

 
 

35 

Finance and Investment 
 

4.1 Levy 
 

4.1.1 The Combined Authority will continue to have the power to issue a levy to its 
Constituent Councils in respect of transport functions under section 74 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988 (levies) and in accordance with the 
Transport Levying Bodies Regulations 1992.  

 

4.2 Precept 
 

4.2.1 It is proposed that the Secretary of State makes an Order to provide for the 
costs of the Mayor for the Combined Area that are incurred in, or in 
connection with, the exercise of Mayoral Functions to be met from precepts 
issued by the Combined Authority under section 40 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, and also provide for a precept for PCC Functions 
exercised by the Mayor, subject to any transitional provisions. 

 

4.2.2 That is, the Mayor will have the power to issue a Council Tax Precept on 
behalf of the Combined Authority in relation to Mayoral Functions and PCC 
Functions.  

 

4.2.3 The council tax requirement calculated under S42A of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 will consist of separate components for the Mayoral 
Functions and PCC Functions. The components will appear separately on 
council tax bills, and any monies paid to the Mayor by a billing authority in 
respect of the PCC Functions component of a precept must be paid by the 
Mayor into the Police Fund – see paragraph 3.6 above. 

 

4.2.4 Any precept in relation to Mayoral Functions will be subject to scrutiny and 

amendment under the procedure relating to the Mayor’s budget, as set out 

below. 

 

4.2.5 The precept in relation to PCC Functions will be subject to scrutiny by the 

Police and Crime Panel – see paragraph 3.6.  

 

Page 85



West Yorkshire Authorities – Governance Review 

 
 

36 

4.3 Mayor’s budget 
 

4.3.1 The Combined Authority will follow the procedure set out in the Combined 
Authorities (Finance) Order (SI 2017/611) (the Fina

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 1st July, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 10TH JUNE, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, P Carlill, 
D Chapman, L Cunningham, S Firth, 
H Hayden, D Jenkins, J McKenna, 
M Robinson and S Seary 

 
 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
Councillors Anderson, Lamb and Truswell 
CHAIRS COMMENT 
 
The Chair, Cllr. Harland welcomed everyone to this remote meeting of the 
Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board which was the first Scrutiny Board to 
be live webcast. 
 
The Chair went on to say as well as being the first time that this Board is 
holding a public meeting remotely, the Board’s membership has also been 
expanded for the purposes of today’s discussion surrounding the West 
Yorkshire Devolution Deal as we welcome, as co-opted members, the 
contribution of the Council’s other Scrutiny Board Chairs too. 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
5 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence from Board Members. However, 
apologies had been received from Tom Riordan, Chief Executive of the 
Council who unfortunately had not been able to attend the meeting. 

6 Minutes - 24th February 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th February 2020, 
were approved as a correct record. 

7 West Yorkshire Devolution Deal - Consultation on the published Scheme  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 1st July, 2020 

 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided the Scrutiny Board 
with details of the published scheme for the West Yorkshire Devolution Deal. 
The report invited the views of Scrutiny to feed into the formal consultation 
process. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Cllr Judith Blake – Leader of Council 

 Cllr. James Lewis  - Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Resources 

 Ben Still – Managing Director of West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 Mike Eakins – Intelligence and Policy Manager 
 
The Chair informed the Board that unfortunately Councillor Blake needed to 
leave the meeting at 11.00 am to attend another meeting with Government 
Ministers.  Councillor Blake was therefore invited by the Chair to give an initial 
introduction to the Board, along with Ben Still as Manager Director of the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority. 
 
As part of this introduction, the following points were made: 
 

 With each of the five West Yorkshire councils and the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority (WYCA) endorsing the West Yorkshire ‘minded to’ 
Devolution Deal, the Executive Board then met on 19th May 2020 to 
consider the outcome of the statutory Governance Review undertaken 
which had led to the development of a draft Scheme. In doing so, the 
Executive Board gave its approval to progress to the next phase 
involving public consultation on the draft Scheme. 

 This Devolution Deal is subject to adopting the model of a directly 
elected mayor over the Combined Area (West Yorkshire) that is, 
becoming a Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA). The first Mayoral 
election would be in May 2021. 

 It was noted that while it was regrettable that the Devolution Deal does 
not reflect the initial ask in terms of having a broader geographical 
footprint, the Combined Authority - as an MCA - will continue to explore 
opportunities for further collaboration with partner councils, including 
Harrogate Borough Council, Craven District Council, Selby District 
Council, City of York Council and North Yorkshire County Council, and 
across the whole of Yorkshire through the Yorkshire Leaders’ Board; 

 Linked to this, it was highlighted that the current pandemic had 
particularly emphasised the importance of positive collaborative 
working between all councils across the region and that this would 
therefore continue; 

 Importance was now placed on focusing efforts on the Deal going 
forward and to be in a position to formally sign the Deal later in the 
year. 

 The Deal details £1.8bn of government investment, which includes 
£38m per annum for 30 years into the West Yorkshire Investment 
Fund; £317m from the Transforming Cities Fund; having control over 
the £63m annual Adult Education budget; and becoming eligible to bid 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 1st July, 2020 

 

for a newly established Brownfield Housing Fund, with a £400m 
envelope.  Such funding would feed into key local priorities such as 
transport systems, bus franchising, and creating a West Yorkshire 
Digital Skills Partnership. 

 Leeds is also to receive a £25m fund for the development of the British 
Library North here in Leeds; 

 It was also noted that the Mayor will carry out the functions conferred 
on the Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire.   

 The Board was reminded that the formal consultation of the scheme 
was launched on 25th May 2020 for eight weeks and closing on 19th 
July 2020. 

 
In response to questions raised by Board Members, the following key points 
were made during the meeting: 
 
Role of the PCC - the Board was informed that while it is proposed that the 
functions currently exercised by the Police and Crime Commissioner for West 
Yorkshire will be exercised by the Mayor from 2021, there was still ongoing 
dialogue with the Home Office seeking further clarity on this. However, it was 
noted that a Mayor may delegate any PCC Function to a Deputy Mayor for 
Policing and Crime, as is the case in Greater Manchester, with the exception 
of functions reserved by Order in accordance with the 2009 Act as exercisable 
only by the Mayor. With regard to the existing Office of the PCC, which has 
approximately 60 staff, it was also explained that such staff would be 
transferred across to the Mayoral Combined Authority.  
 
Council Tax and revenue raising powers - the Board was informed that the 
Combined Authority will continue to have the power to issue a levy to its 
Constituent Councils in respect of transport functions and that the Mayor 
would also have the power to issue a Council Tax Precept on behalf of the 
Combined Authority in relation to Mayoral Functions and PCC Functions, but 
this would be subject to scrutiny and amendment under the proposed 
procedure, as set out in the Scheme, relating to the Mayor’s budget. 
 
Mayoral scrutiny function – it was explained that the overview and scrutiny 
arrangements currently established for the Combined Authority will be 
retained, but will be subject to any amendments and expansion required to 
reflect the introduction of the Mayor and any new statutory provisions. Linked 
to this, it was also noted that the Mayor and the Combined Authority may seek 
to enhance scrutiny and develop wider conference with all elected members 
in the Combined Authority’s area to engage on key issues.  It was highlighted 
that views around how best to achieve this were being particularly 
encouraged as part of the consultation process. 
 
 
Due to technical issues, this remote meeting of the Strategy and 
Resources Scrutiny Board was formally adjourned at this point.  The 
Board’s consideration on the matter of the Devolution Deal is to be 
resumed at the next meeting of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
Board on 1st July 2020. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 1st July, 2020 

 

 
8 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board will be 
Wednesday 1st July 2020 at 3:00 pm. (pre-meeting at 2:30 pm for all Scrutiny 
Board Members) 
 
 


